TPB in an agent-based setting. The model diagnostic pro-
cess and the use of the historical irrigated area answer the
first challenge: data and preliminary model assessment. Ap-
plying the BI mapping provides a stochastic representation
of the decision-making process which eliminates the con-
cern of working with a static model. Combing with the CL
model, we can mathematically calculate when does intention
become behavior. Finally, coupling the ABM with RiverWare
is our solution to address the feedback mechanisms chal-
lenge in a CNHS. The method can be applied to other basins
given that the required input data for BI mapping are publi-
cally available, such as the precipitation from NOAA and the
streamflow from USGS, and risk perception (λ) and CL ra-
tio (z) are calibrated parameters. However, the data required

www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci.net/23/2261/2019/ Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci., 23, 2261–2278, 2019

2274 J.-Y. Hyun et al.: Using a coupled agent-based modeling approach

Figure 8. The sensitivity analysis of changing economic conditions on an agent’s decision on irrigated areas. Blue (+20 %) and cyan
(+10 %) curves represent increasing z values which make area expansion more expensive. Purple (−20 %) and magenta (−10 %) lines
represent decreasing z values which make area expansion cheaper. 1 ac= 4046 m2.

Figure 9. Irrigation area changes of each agent under the scenario of increasing (cyan) and decreasing (green) z. The calibrated results
(baseline simulation) are shown in red and observations are shown in blue. 1 ac= 4046 m2.

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci., 23, 2261–2278, 2019 www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci.net/23/2261/2019/

J.-Y. Hyun et al.: Using a coupled agent-based modeling approach 2275

for the model diagnostic and calibration, such as long-term
historical irrigated area time series, might not be available
in every basin. In this situation, if one intends to duplicate
the proposed method in other basins, some alternative data
source, such as land use and land cover change data from
USGS, can be used as a proxy of calibration targets.

The modeling results can be used to inform water manage-
ment policy. For example, the sensitivity analysis (see Fig. 8)
suggests that the collective action of farmers has the poten-